# NOTICE OF DETERMINATION.



# Section 9.2 of the FNSW Grievance and Disciplinary Regulations

### **Proceeding Details:**

Tribunal reference	GPT 18-34	
Date of hearing	N/A	
Time of hearing	N/A	
Venue of hearing	N/A	
Tribunal Member(s)	N/A	
Respondent Club	Andrew Gianniotis (FFA No. 81719973)	
Fixtures	N/A	

This Notice constitutes the Executive's determination of this matter.

# **Charge(s) and Determination(s):**

Charge(s)		Determination			
1.	Andrew Gianniotis (the Respondent) created a MyFootballClub (MFC) account for a Player from Parramatta FC with the incorrect date of birth in breach of Clause 2.2(g) of the FFA Code of Conduct and Section 16.4(d), Schedule 3, Table C, Offence Code 32-01 of the Football NSW 2018 Grievance and Disciplinary Regulations (Regulations).	<ul> <li>1. <u>Plea</u>: Guilty. <u>Finding</u>: Guilty         <u>Determination:</u> </li> <li>Serve a Time Suspension of twelve (12) months.</li> </ul>			
2.	The Respondent created a MFC account for a Player from Parramatta FC with the incorrect date of birth in breach of Clause 2.2(g) of the FFA Code of Conduct and Section 16.4(d), Schedule 3, Table C, Offence Code 32-01 of the Regulations.	2. <u>Plea</u> : Guilty. <u>Finding</u> : Guilty <u>Determination:</u> Serve a Time Suspension of twelve (12) months.			
3.	The Respondent changed the date of birth of a Player from Parramatta	3. <u>Plea</u> : Guilty. <u>Finding</u> : Guilty			

	FC in MFC in breach of Clause 2.2(g) of the FFA Code of Conduct and Section 16.4(d), Schedule 3, Table C, Offence Code 32-01 of the Regulations		Determination: Serve a Time Suspension of twelve (12) months
4.	The Respondent changed the name and date of birth of a Player from Parramatta FC in MFC in breach of Clause 2.2(g) of the FFA Code of Conduct and Section 16.4(d), Schedule 3, Table C, Offence Code 32-01 of the Regulations	<u></u>	Plea: Guilty. Finding: Guilty Determination: Serve a Time Suspension of twelve (12) months
5.	The Respondent changed the date of birth of a Player from Parramatta FC in MFC in breach of Clause 2.2(g) of the FFA Code of Conduct and Section 16.4(d), Schedule 3, Table C, Offence Code 32-01 of the Regulations	<u></u>	Plea: Guilty. Finding: Guilty Determination: Serve a Time Suspension of twelve (12) months
6.	The Respondent created a MFC account for a Player from Parramatta FC with the incorrect name in breach of Clause 2.2(g) of the FFA Code of Conduct and Section 16.4(d), Schedule 3, Table C, Offence Code 21-01 of the Regulations.	<u></u>	Plea: Guilty. Finding: Guilty Determination: Serve a Time Suspension of twelve (12) months.

#### **Summary of Sanction:**

The sanctions in respect of Charges 1 to 6 are to be served wholly concurrently such that the Respondent is required to serve a total Time Suspension of **twelve (12) months**.

Please note the start date of the Time Suspension is **7 August 2018**.

The Time Suspension applies to all Football Related Activities (as defined in section 15.5(e) of the Regulations), except that the Participant is granted permission to continue in his administrative role with Granville & Districts Soccer Football Association (**GDSFA**) to assist in facilitating the needs of GDSFA in administering Football to its participants, including, assisting with the administration, management and organisation of the Club.

However, for the avoidance of doubt, the Time Suspension from all Football Related Activities applies to the activities set out in the following paragraphs of section 15.5(e) of the Regulations: 15.5(e)(i), (ii), (iii), (iv), (vi) and (viii).

$\sim$	_	_	4	_	
v	u	5	ι	3	•

N/A

The Respondent has accepted the determination in lieu of proceeding to a hearing and, in so doing, has waived any right of appeal.